
AGENDA ITEM 7
Project # 10-156I-CUP/CDP

PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: October 4,2010

Owner: Timothy and Janemarie Cohen

Applicant: Ray Ames, Designer

Project Location: 4535 El Carro Lane

APN: 004-009-004

Zoning: Single Family Residential (7-R-1)

Plan Designation: Low Density
Residential (LDR)

I. RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the attached Resolution, thereby approving Project Number 10-1561-CUP/CDP to allow the
remodel of an existing residence and the reconstruction of a 299 square foot addition at the rear of the
existing residence.

ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION

Case No. 10-1561-CUP/CDP

Review of a request for a Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit to remodel an
existing single family dwelling and reconstruct a 299 square foot addition. The residence is currently
nonconforming as to lot coverage and requires a Conditional Use Permit to allow the nonconforming
condition to remain.

Report prepared by: Shanna R. Farley, Assistant Planner
Community Development Department

Reviewed by: Jackie Campbell, Director
Community Development Department
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II. PROPOSED PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project includes reconstruction of an existing 299 square foot patio room, the construction of a
new roof structure to replace the existing flat roof over the patio and an extension of an existing patio
cover along the east side of the residence. The existing structure exceeds the Municipal Code lot
coverage standards and therefore requires a Conditional Use Permit to maintain the nonconforming
lot coverage status on the site even though no new square footage would be added to the residence.

Conditional Use Permit: The existing single family dwelling is legal nonconforming in terms of lot
coverage (the existing structure exceeds the 35o/o lot coverageby 6%). A Conditional Use Permit is
required to allow the remodel of the existing nonconforming residence, pursuant to Municipal Code
$14.82.061.

Coastal Development Permit: A Coastal Development Permit is required to allow the proposed
development as described above pursuant to Municipal code $14.50.010.

Plans are attached as Exhibit 1, Attachment B.

III. BACKGROUND

Site Characteristics and Background

The project lot is 6,250 square feet. The existing single storl¿residence, including the garage, is
2,562 square feet. The site is developed with a single family iesidence constructed with Ranch
style architectural elements. The lot is landscaped and well'rnaintained. The surrounding
neighborhood includes other similar Ranch style architecturè;

The proposed remodel affects an area of the single family dwelling that was legally permitted as
an addition in 1983, The residence exceeds the current maximum lot coverage standard in the
Municipal Code and is therefore is now considered nonconforming. With the addition, the
residence exceeds the maximum lot coverage of 35Yo: the curent lot coverage is 41%. The
property owners would like to demolish the patio addition that that was permitted to be
constructed in 1983 and reconstruct that addition as a family room.

Architectural Review Board (ARB)

Municipal Code $2.36.050 allows certain projects to be exempt from the review of the Architectural
Review Board should the project following criteria be determined by the Community Development
Department.

1. Remodeling shall mean exterior or interior changes requiring a building permit not involving
a substantial change in the building's appearance.

Minor additions shall mean single-story rear yard additions, or single-story side yard
additions, to single-family structures where the addition is compatible with the design, color
and materials of the existing single-family structure.
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The project was not reviewed by the Architectural Review Board as the remodel is confined to
the rear of the lot, maintains the existing footprint of development and does not include any
second story addition. The remodel will incorporate the existing materials and colors of the
residence, as well as incorporate a new pitched roof to blend more with the existing architectural
form. The proposed roof structure is more in keeping with the existing architecture and would
improve the appearance of the residence from neighboring properties. For these reasons, review
by the Architectural Review Board was waived.

IV. ENVIRONMENTAL

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
$15301 [Existing Facilities]. Section 15301 provides that Class 1 Categorical Exemptions consist of
the operation, tepair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing or minor alteration of existing public
or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment or topographical features, involving negligible
or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing. Among the applicable examples identified as
an alteration that involves negligible expansion of an existing use are minor interior and exterior
alterations to an existing single-family residence in an urban area where all public services and
facilities are available and where no environmentally sensitive habitat is present. As the project does
not expand the existing square footage ofthe residence, is located in a developed urban area and there
are no sensitive habitat resources onsite, it is consistent with these standards and the exemption is
appropriate. For more detail, see the att-¿ched Notice of Exemption (Exhibit 2).

V. ANALYSIS :

Staff has reviewed the project in terms of its compliance with the development standards of
Chapter 14, Zoning, of the Carpinteria Municipal Code, and with the policies and objectives of
the General Plan/Coastal Land Use Plan.

Zoning Code Requirements

The following table lists the project's conformance with Municipal Code requirements.

Requirement/Allowance

Setbacks

Front

Side

Rear

50 feet from centerline of
street or 20 feet from property
line, whichever is greater

6 feet, 4 inches

i5 feet

50 feet from centerline ofthe street
and20 feet from the property line
(Existing)

East 5 feet (Existing Nonconforming)
West 9 feet (Existing)

77 feet,5 inches (Existing)
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Requirement/All owance

Height Limit 30 feet 13 feet (Existing)

Parking 2-Car Garage 2-Car Garage

Building Coverage 35Yo or 2,188 square feet 4lYo or 2,562 square feet
(Existing Nonconformine)

N o nc o \formin g Struc tur e s

The existing residence is nonconforming with respect to the lot coverage standard. In the 7-R-l zone
district, the lot coverage requirement is a maximum of 35% of the lot area. The lot area of the subject
parcel is 6,250 square feet. At 2,562 square feet, the square footage of the existing residence exceeds the
allowed lot coverageby 60/o, with lot coverage totaling 4I%. This condition causes the property to be
nonconforming as to the lot coverage standard.

The existing residence is also nonconforming as to the side yard setback along a portion of the eastern
property line. The residence was originally constructed as close as f,rve feet from the eastern side
property line. Municipal Code $14.12.070 requires side yard setbacks to be 10% of the lot width, which
is six feet, four inches in the instant case. Therefore, the existing structure is nonconforming as to the
eastern side yard setback. As the project will not impact the portion of the residence that encroaches into
this side yard setback, this nonconformity is not considered fuither in this permit review. In the future,
should the property owner propose to alter any portion of the residence that is nonconforming, the
Community Development Department would determine the appropriate permit path for such alteration.

Given the nonconforming status of the existing residence, a Conditional Use Permit must be granted to
allow the remodel and rebonstruction of a portion of the structure.

Conditional Use Permit

Chapter 14.82 of the City's Municipal Code outlines the review process for projects involving a non-
conforming use or structure. Section 14.82.010 of that Chapter sets out the general policy that
extension, expansion or enlargement of an existing nonconforming use or structure is prohibited unless
specifically authorized by the Municipal Code and allowed for certain nonconforming structures built
within setbacks, exceeding lot coverage requirements, exceeding the height requirement or lacking
required parking spaces. Section 14.82.061(NonconfoÍnance of residential uses as to yards, height or
parking) stipulates that improvements can be made to nonconforming residential structures that would
prolong the life of the structure(s) subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning
commission. The relevant section from chapter 14.82 is provided below:

$14.82.061 Nonconformance of Residential Uses as to Yards, Height or Parking
1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, if a residential use offour or fewer dwelling

units is conformíng as to use but nonconforming as to yards, height or parking, improvements
which may result in prolonging the life of such nonconforming use may be authorizerÌ by the
Planning Commission subject to q Conditional (Jse Permit.
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2. In considering and issuing such a Conditional [Ise Permit, the Commission muil rtnd, at a
minimum, the foll ow ing :

a. Continuation or upgrading the residential unit or units will not have an adverse ffict on
t he s un ounding ne i ghb or ho o d,'

b. The habitqble capacity of the unit or units will not be increased beyond that previously
existing; and

c. The shortage of adequate housing within the City justifies the continuation of the
nonconforming use and authorization to make improvements necessary to upgrade the
living conditions in the unit or units.

The Conditional Use Permit (CUP), as a planning tool, allows the Planning Commission to exercise
broad discretion over a proposed use or project and in taking an action to approve or deny a project.
Through the use of the CUP, the Commission can hnd that allowing improvements which prolong the
life of a nonconformity can include structural repairs, remodels, additions and similar new construction
to a residential unit or units (such as the proposed ground floor addition).

In order to grant such a CUP, the Commission must make three required findings. A discussion of the
proposed development's consistency with these findings is provided for the Commission's
consideration.

Continuation or upgrading the residential unit or units will not have an adverse ffict on the
s urr ounding ne i ghb orho o d.

The existing residence is nonconforming as to lot coverage. Since the proposed development
' - does not increase in the building's footprint, maintains the existing style, is located at the rear of
' 
; the residence, is consistent with the rear yard setback and does not encroach farther into the rear

setback (the existing i7.5-foot distance would be maintained when 15 is required), its visual
impact on the surrounding neighborhood would be minimal. The remodeled area and new
pitched roof would maintain the same architectural style, materials and detailing of the existing
residence. Also, the proposed remodel and reconstruction is not inconsistent with the
sunounding development pattem and does not change the single family use or its intensity.
Additions and remodels for several homes in the surounding neighborhood have occurred over
time, similar to that which is proposed in this case . For these reasons, the Commission may find
that the project would not result in an adverse effect on the surrounding neighborhood.

b. The habitable capacity of the unit or units will not be increased beyond that previously existing.

The term "habitable capacity" is not defined in Chapter 14.82. However, reading that chapter in
context, the Commission has previously interpreted the restriction to refer to the addition of
dwelling units. (See e.g., CMC 14.82.010(3).) The property is presently developed with one
single family dwelling. Because the project would not expand the overall square footage of the
residence or result in a net increase to the number of units on the property, the Commission may
find that the habitable capacity will not be increased.

a
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c. The shortage of adequate housing within the City justifies the continuation of the nonconforming
use and authorization to make improvements necessary to upgrade the living conditions in the
unit or units.

This finding requires the Commission to make a policy decision that the beneficial purpose
driving the continued existence of a nonconforming use or structure outweighs the purpose
behind uniform application of the City's zoningregulations. CMC 14.82.061authorizes
structural alteration of a nonconforming use if the expansion will address the shortage of
adequate housing in the City. The existing single family dwelling is currently owner-occupied
and is intended to remain that way at this time. Approval of the CUP would allow the owners to
make improvements and upgrade the living conditions in the residence as well as prolong the life
of the existing dwelling. The Commission could find that the policy of promoting adequate
housing is advanced when minor alterations such as this one result in a modernized and
improved living condition for the residents without expanding the building footprint or imposing
significant impacts on the community or environment. The Commission could also find that
upgrading the existing housing stock ensures adequate housing exists to maintain a jobs-housing
balance in Carpinteria.

Given the analysis provided here, the Commission may make the required hndings to grant a
Conditional Use Permit to allow the reconstruction of a portion of the existing residence.

.. General Plan/Coastal Plan
.

: The project site has a General Plan/ Coastal Plan designation of Low Density Residential. The project
- site is in Design Sub-area 3 Canalino/Santa Monica/El Carro Neighborhood in the Community Design.. þlement of the City's General Plan/Coastal Plan and is subject to the following policies.

LAND USE ELEMENT

Objective LU-3: Preserve the small beach town character of the built environment of
Carpinteria, encouraging compatible revitalization and avoiding sprawl development at the
City's edge.

Policy LU-3f: Encourage the remodeling and revitilazation of neighborhoods and commercial
(lreas in accordance with the principles established in the Community Design Element.

The project includes the remodel of an existing single family residence. The project would not increase
the habitable capacity of the dwelling nor expand the square footage of the residence. The remodel
would be compatible with the objective of the Land Use Element to maintain the small beach town
character and encourage remodeling of existing development.

CITYWIDE C OMMUNITY DESIGN OBJECTIVES

Objective CD-l: The size, scale andform of buildings and their placement on a parcel should be
compatible with adjacent and nearby properties and with the dominant neighborhood or district
development pattern.
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Objective CD-3: The design of the community should be consistent with the desire to protect views
of the mountains and the sea.

Objective CD-Sd: Houses within a neighborhood may vary in materials and style, but strong
contrasts in scale, color and roofforms should generally be avoided.

The project includes the remodel of an existing residence. A new gable roof would be added, in keeping
with the existing roof pattern and roof patterns of the neighboring homes. The remodel would not
expand or extend the existing footprint of the structure, nor would the remodel cause the height of the
structure to increase. The remodel and roof alteration will not affect neighbors' views of the mountains
or the sea. The remodel would incorporate existing materials and colors of the residence and therefore
would improve the aesthetic appearance. The remodel would therefore be consistent with these
Citywide Community Design Objectives.

SUB-AREA 3 DESIGN GUIDELINES

Objective CDS3-2: Preserve and enhance the existing residential neighborhood and ensure
that new development enhances the neighborhood character.

Objective CDS3-3: Ensure that new development is sensitive to the scale and character of the
existing neighborhoods, and consistent with the city's "small beach town" image.

The remodel will incotporate the existing materials and colors of the existing residence, as well as
incorporate a new pitched roof to blend more with the existing architectural form and pattern of
neighborhood development. The remodel will improve the aesthetic quality of the structure and
therefore enhance the neighborhood character. The project is therefore consistent with the Sub-Area 3
Design Guidelines of the General/Coastal Plan.

NOISE ELEMENT

Policy N-Sb: The City will require that construction activities adjacent to sensitive noise
receptors be limited as necessary to prevent adverse noise impacts.

Policy N-5c: The City will require that construction activities employ techniques that minimize
the noise impacts on adjacent uses.

The City's standard conditions relating to construction timing and noise attenuation have been included
in the attached Conditions of Approval. The project is not expected to create any noise impacts other
than those associated with temporary construction.

VI. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES

The project would not be required to pay Development Impact Fees pursuant to Municipal Code $15.80
as the project would not create new living units.
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VII. ACTION OPTIONS

L Approve Project Number 10-1561-CUP/CDP to allow the remodel of an existing nonconforming
residence and adopt the Findings in Exhibit 1, Attachment A and Conditions of Approval as
proposed in Exhibit 1, Attachment C. (staff s recommendation)

2. Direct the applicant to prepare project revisions and retum to the next Commission meeting.

3. Conceptually deny the project as proposed. Direct staff to return with findings for denial to the
Planning Commission's next meeting.

III. ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit 1 Resolution PC-10-010
Attachment A - Findings
Attachment B - Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations
Attachment C - Recommended Conditions of Approval

Exhibit 2 Notice of Exemption (915301)
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RESOLUTION PC.1O-O1O



RESOLUTION NO. 1O-O1O

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CARPINTERIA PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT FOR THE REMODEL OF AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING RESIDENCE
LOCATED AT 453s EL CARRO LANE (ApN 004_009_004)

REQUESTED BY RAY AMES FOR TIMOTHY AND JANEMARIE COHEN

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Carpinteria has considered an
application for a Conditional Use Permit filed by Ray Ames for Timothy and Janemarie Cohen; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has conducted a hearing and received evidence
regarding the application for a Conditional Use Permit and Costal Development Permit; and

WHEREAS, the project is exempt from the Califomia Environmental Quality Act under
CEQA Guidelines $ 15301 as the project includes only minor interior and exterior alterations to an
existing single-family residential unit that will not increase the square footage of the structure that is
served with all public selices and facilities and is not in an environmentally sensitive location; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed the policies of the General/Coastal
Plan and the Zoning Code standards that are relevant to the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, THB PLANNING COMMISSION HEREBY RESOLVES AS
FOLLOWS: 

:

1. The Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit are approved making
the Fin:dings outlined in Attachment A.

2. ffre Con¿itional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit forthe project shown
in Attachment B are approved subject to the conditions set forth in Attachment C.

PASSED' APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of October 2010 by the following
vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Commissioners:

Commissioner(s):

Commissioner(s):

Attest:
Jackie Campbell, Secretary

Glenn LaFevers, Chair
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2.

EXHIBIT 1: ATTACHMENT A
FINDINGS

I. FINDINGS PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

The Planning Commission finds that the project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act under CEQA Guidelines $ 15301 (Categorical Exemption) as the
project meets the following criteria: minor interior and exterior alterations to an existing
single-family residential unit in an urban area;

The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceeding upon which
this decision is based are in the custody of the Planning Commission Secretary located at
5775 Carpinteria Avenue, Carpinteria, CA.

II. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS

1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use.

The project includes the remodel of a 299 square foot area of an existing single family
residence. The structure is currently nonconforming as to lot coverage and therefore requires
thal a Conditional Use Permit be approved to allow a remodel. The existing site layout is
similar to other homes in the neighborhood. The structure meets the setback and parking
requirements of the Municipal Code. The project site is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate the existing overall square footage which will not be altered. The project is
consistent with all other aspects of the Zoning Code with the approval of a Conditional Use
Permit and Coastal Development Permit to allow the remodel and to permit the existing
nonconforming lot coverage situation on the property to remain pursuant to CMC $14.32.060.

The site for the proposed use is served by streets and highways that are properly designed to
carry the type and quantity of trqfrtc generated by the subject use.

The remodel will not generate any new traff,rc or parking demands as no new dwelling units are
proposed. The project would therefore be adequately served by existing streets and highways.

The granting of the permit will not materially adversely affect such necessary community
services as sewage disposal, fire protection, water supply, and police protection.

Local service providers were notified of project information regarding the proposed remodel.
The service providers did not specif, any concerns regarding the project. The project, as a
remodel of an existing residence that does not change the intensity ofthe existing use, would not
negatively impact such services as sewage disposal, fire protection, water supply or police
protection.

Planning Commission Resolution 1 0-010
October 4,2010
Page 2 of 5
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4. The granting of the permit will not be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of
the neighborhood.

The proposed project consists of the remodel of an existing single family residence. The project
would not increase the habitable capacity nor increase the square footage of the residence. The
project includes the remodel of a nonconforming structure which exceeds the Lot Coverage
standard in Municipal Code ç14.12.082 and requires a Conditional Use Permit to allow the
nonconforming situation to continue. The project therefore would not impact the health, safety
and general welfare of the neighborhood as the use or intensity will not be affected.

The proposed use is consistent with the coastal plan, general plan, and applicable specific plan.

The project includes a remodel of an existing2,562 square foot single family residence with
two-car garage. The remodel includes the demolition and reconstruction of a 299 square foot
family room. The project also includes the extension of a covered patio along the east side of
the residence. The project will not increase the habitable capacity ofthe single family dwelling
nor increase the square footage. A Conditional Use Permit is required to maintain the existing
Nonconforming Lot Coverage which exceeds the35%o allowance by 6%. The project meets all
other setback, parking and general requirements of the City's Zoning Code as set forth in
$14.12. The project also includes a new pitched roof to replace the existing flat roof over the
area of the addition and includes materials and colois which match the existing structure. The
proposed architectural changes are in keeping with the existing neighborhood architectural
pattern. As discussed in the Planning Commission staff report dated October 4,2010, the
project is consistent with the General Plan's applicable Land Use and Community Design
Element Objectives and Policies in that the project involves a remodel ofthe existing residential
unit to ensure that the residence fits within the "small beach town" character of the
neighborhood and the established surounding development pattern relative to architectural
style, overall size and scale. The use of the dwelling will not change.

The proposed use will not cause subsraúial environmental damage or substantially and
avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.

The proposed project includes the remodel of an existing residence in a developed urban area
and does not impact natural environments, habitat areas or wildlife. The construction activities
have been conditioned to avoid water runoff, dust, noise and other impacts to the surrounding
neighborhood. Conditions of Approval are attached as Exhibit 1, Attachment C. The project
therefore would not cause a substantial impact to the environment.

The proposed development will not conflict with recorded easements acquired by the public-at-
large for access through or use of the property within the proposed development or any
easements granted to any public agency or required as a condition of approval.

There are no known recorded easements on the property for public access.

5.

6.
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III.

1.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FINDING

The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified Local Coastal Program.

The project involves the remodel of an existing single family residence. The property is
designated Low Density Residential (LDR) in the General Plan/Coastal Plan and is zoned Single
Family Residential (7-R- 1 ). The use is consistent with the stipulations outlined for this land use
designation and zoning district, in that single-family residential uses are permitted in the 7-R-1
zone and LDR land use category, although the property is and would continue to be
nonconforming in terms of building coverage requirements of Municipal Code $14.12. The
project is consistent with all aspects ofthe ZoningCode with the approval of a Conditional Use
Permit and Coastal Development Permit to allow the remodel and to permit the existing
nonconforming improvements on the property to remain pursuant to CMC $14.82.060.

The project can also be found consistent with the applicable policies from the Community
Design Element of the General/Coastal Plan in that it would improve the compatibility of the
addition with the rest of the residence through the construction of a new pitched roof.
Construction noise impacts would be temporary in nature and hours of construction are limited
by the conditions of approval. A more detailed analysis of the project's conformity with the
Objectives and Policies of the City's certihed Local Coastal Program is presented in the staff
report prepared for the Planning Commission hearing of October 4, 2070, and herein
incorporated by reference.

NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE FINDINGS

Continuation or upgrading the residential unit or units will not have an adverse ffict on the
surr ounding ne i ghb or ho o d.

The existing residence is nonconforming as to lot coverage, Since the proposed development
does not increase in the building's footprint, maintains the existing style, is located at the rear
of the residence, is consistent with the rear yard setback and does not encroach farther into the
rear setback (the existing 17.5-foot distance would be maintained when 15 is required), its
visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood would be minimal. The remodeled area and
new pitched roof would maintain the same architectural style, materials and detailing of the
existing residence. Also, the proposed remodel and reconstruction is not inconsistent with the
surrounding development pattern and does not change the single family use or its intensity.
Additions and remodels for several homes in the surrounding neighborhood have occurred over
time, similar to that which is proposed in this case . For these reasons, the Commission may
find that the project would not result in an adverse effect on the surounding neighborhood.

The habitable capacity of the unit or units will not be increased beyond that previously existing.

The term "habitable capaciÍy" is not defined in Chapter 14.82. However, reading that chapter

IV.
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in context, the Commission has previously interpreted the restriction to refer to the addition of
dwelling units. (See e.g., CMC 14.82.010(3).) The property is presently developed with one
single family dwelling. Because the project would not expand the overall square footage of the
residence or result in a net increase to the number of units on the property, the Commission may
find that the habitable capacity will not be increased.

3 . The shortage of adequate housing within the City justifies the continuation of the
nonconforming use and authorization to make improvements necessary to upgrade the living
conditions in the unit or units.

This finding requires the Commission to make a policy decision that the beneficial pulpose
driving the continued existence of a nonconforming use or structure outweighs the purpose
behind uniform application of the City's zoning regulations. CMC 14.82.061authorizes
structural alteration of a nonconforming use if the expansion will address the shortage of
adequate housing in the City. The existing single family dwelling is currently owner-occupied
and is intended to remain that way at this time. Approval of the CUP would allow the owners
to make improvements and upgrade the living conditions in the residence as well as prolong the
life of the existing dwelling. The Commission could find that the policy of promoting adequate
housing is advanced when minor alterations such as this one result in a modemized and
improved living condition for the residents without expanding the building footprint or
imposing significant impacts on the community or environment. The Commission could also
find that upgrading the existing housing stock ensures adequate housing exists to maintain a
jobs-housing balance in Carpinteria.

Planning Commission Resolution I 0-01 0

October 4,2010
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EXHIBIT 1: ATTACHMENT B
PLAN SET







EXHIBIT 1: ATTACHMENT C
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL



CITY OF CARPINTERIA
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

COHEN REMODEL OF NONCONFORMING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
PROJECT 1 O-1561-CUP/CDP

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF OCTOBER 4,2010

The Conditions set forth in this permit affect the title and possession of the real property which is the
subject of this permit and shall run with the real property or any portion thereof. All the terms,
covenants, conditions, and restrictions herein imposed shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
the owner (applicant, developer), his or her heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Upon any sale, division or lease of real property, all the conditions of this permit shall apply separately
to each portion of the real property and the owner (applicant, developer) and/or possessor of any such
portion shall succeed to and be bound by the obligations imposed on the owner (applicant, developer) by
this permit.

C OMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
General Conditions

This Conditional Use Permit and Coastal Development Permit approval is restricted to APN 004-
009-004, located at 4535 El Carro Lane, and is for the remodel of a299 square foot area of an
existing single family residence. The project shall be constructed to comply with Attachment
"B" attached to the staff report and as amended herein. 

.

In the event that any condition imposing a fee, exaction, dedication or other mitigation measure
is challenged by the project sponsors in an action filed in a court of law or threaiened to be filed
therein which action is brought within the time period provided by law, this apptoval shall be
suspended pending dismissal of such action, the expiration of the limitations perìod applicable to
such action, or f,tnal resolution of such action. If any condition is invalidated by a couft of law,
the entire project shall be reviewed by the City and substitute conditions may be imposed.

Water conserving fixtures shall be utilized on all faucets, sinks, water closets and other water
outlets throughout the project to reduce water demands.

Any and all damage or injury to public property resulting from this development, including
without limitation, City streets, shall be corrected or result in being repaired and restored to its
original or better condition.

All requirements of the City of Carpinteria (including but not limited to public improvements as

defined in the City of Carpinteria Municipal Code (CMC), Section 1 5.16.1 10) and any other
applicable requirements of any law or agency of the State and/or any govefiìment entity or
District shall be met.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Cohen Remodel, October 4,2070
Page 1
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The conditions of this approval supersede all conflicting notations, specifications, dimensions,
and the like which may be shown on submitted plans.

All buildings, roadways, parking areas, landscaping and other features shall be located
substantially as shown on the attached exhibits.

The applicant agrees to pay any and all City costs, permits, attorney's fees, engineering fees,
license fees and taxes arising out of or concerning the proposed project, whether incurred prior to
or subsequent to the date of approval and that the City's costs shall be reimbursed prior to this
approval becoming valid. In addition, the applicant agrees to indemnifu the City for any and all
legal costs in defending this project or any portion of this project and shall reimburse the City for
any costs incurred by the City's defense of the approval of the project.

The standards defined within the City's adopted model Building Codes (UBC; NEC; UMC; UFC;
UPC; UHC) relative to the building and occupancy shall apply to this project.

10. Any minor changes may be approved by the City Manager and/or Community Development
Director. Any major changes will require the filing of a modification application to be
considered by the Planning Commission.

11. Approval of the Conditional Use Permit/Coastal Development Permit shall expire one year after
approval, unless prior to the expiration date a building permit has been issued or the permittee
has diligently worked toward building permit issuance. The decision maker with jurisdiction
over the project may grant a time extensioà-for good cause.

12. V/hen not specif,red herein, all conditions shall be satisfied prior to the issuance of building
permits or prior to occupancy when allowed by the Director of Community Development.

13. An approval granted by the Planning Commission does not constitute a building permit or
authorization to begin any construction. An appropriate permit issued by the Building Division
must be obtained prior to constructing, enlarging, moving, converting, or demolishing any
building or structure within the City.

14. The Construction activity for site preparation and for future development shall be limited to the
hours between 7:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on
Saturday. No construction shall occur on State holidays (e.g. Thanksgiving, Labor Day). Non-
noise generating construction activities such as interior painting are not subject to these
restrictions.

15. No outside storage of any materials shall be permitted unless screened by a solid six-foot high
fence/wall and that no stored materials shall be stacked to a height greater than six feet.

16. During any phase of grading or construction, if cultural material suggestive of prehistoric or
historic origin is encountered, work in the vicinity of the find shall be stopped, and the City shall
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be notified. Grading or construction shall not be resumed until the find is evaluated and the City
determines whether mitigation is necessary.

17 .If , at any time, the City or Planning Commission determines that there has been, or may be, a
violation of the findings or conditions of this Conditional Use Permit/Coastal Development
Permit, or of the Municipal Code regulations, a public hearing may be held before the Planning
Commission to review this permit. At said hearing, the Planning Commission may add
additional conditions, or recommend enforcement actions, or revoke the permit entirely, as
necessary to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code, and to provide for the health, safety,
and general welfare of the City.

18. If the construction site is graded and left undeveloped for over three weeks, the following
methods shall be employed immediately to inhibit dust generation:

--seeding and watering to revegetate graded areas;
--spreading of soil binders, and/or
--any other methods deemed appropriate by the City or the Air Pollution Control District.

19. Dust generated by the development activities shall be retained onsite and kept to a minimum by
following the dust control measures listed below. Reclaimed water shall be used for these
activities, when feasible or possible.

--During clearing, grading earth moving, or excavation, transpoftation of cut or fill materials or
water trucks or sprinkler.systems are to be used in sufficient quantities to prevent dust from
leaving the site and to créate a crust after each day's activities.

--After clearing, grading,:parth moving or excavation is completed, the entire area of disturbed
soil shall be treated immediately by watering or revegetating or spreading soil binders to prevent
wind pick up of the soil until the area is paved or landscaped or revegetating or spreading soil
binders to prevent wind pick up of the soil until the area is paved or landscaped.

--during construction water trucks or sprinkler systems shall be used to keep all areas of vehicle
movement damp enough to prevent dust from leaving the site.

--Trucks transporting soil, sand, cut or fill material to or from the site shall be covered with a tarp
from the point of origin.

20. No construction-related debris (mud, dust, paint, lumber, rebar, etc.) shall leave the project site
unless transported to an approved disposal site. During the construction period, washing of
conctete, paint, andlor equipment shall be allowed only in areas where polluted water and
materials can be contained for subsequent removal from the site.
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21. Washing of equipment shall not be allowed near sensitive biological resources. The applicant
shall designate a "wash-off area" on the construction plans and install such an area prior to the
commencement of any construction activities.

22. All materials and colors used in construction and all landscape materials shall be as represented
to the Community Development Department as shown on Exhibit 1, Attachment B dated October
4,2070.

23. Exterior lighting for the site shall be low level and designed (through appropriate fixture type,
location, etc.) in such a manner that direct lighting or glare will affect neither adjacent properties
nor public streets or walkways.

Approved by the Planning Commission on October 4,2010.

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD, AND I WILL COMPLY
WITH ALL ABOVE STATED CONDITIONS OF THIS PERMIT

Applicant/Property Owner Date
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EXHIBIT 2
Notice of Exemption

CEQA Guidelines $15301



NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
October 4,2010

fO:_Ofrtce of Planning and Research FROM; City of Carpinteria
1400 Tenth Street 5775 Carpinteria Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814 Carpinteria, CA 93013

X Clerk of the Board
County of Santa Barbara
105 E Anapamu Street, Rm. 407
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Project 10-1561-CUP/CDP Cohen Residence Remodel
Project No. and Name

Project Location- Specific; including cross street

Description o-f Nature, Purpose, and Benertciaries of Pro-ìect;
The project includes a request to remodel an existing single family dwelling and reconstruct a299
square foot addition. The residence is currently nonconforming as to lot coverage and requires a
conditional use Permit to allow the nonconforming condition to remain.

City of Carpinteria
Name of Agency Reviewing Project

Ra)¡ Ames for Mr. and Mrs. Cohen 
'-.

Name of Person or Agency CarryÌng Out Project ',

Exemption Status:
Statutory [Article I BJ

Declqred Emergency [Section I 5 2 69 (a)J
Emergency Project [Section 15269 þ) and (c)J

X Categorical [Section ]5301J

Reasons wh)t oro-iect is exempt This project is categorically exempt from environmental review
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines $15301 [Existing Facilities]. Section 15301 allows exemptions for
projects that consist of the operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public or
private structures, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing. Among
the applicable examples identified are minor interior and exterior alterations to existing single-family
residential units in an urban area where all public services and facilities are available and where no
environmentally sensitive habitat is present. This project is consistent with these standards as it
involves an interior and exterior remodel and reconstruction of an existing22g square foot addition to
an existing single family residence. The project does not add new square footage to the structure's
footprint and the site is currently served with all public services in a developed urban area with no
environmentally sensitive habitat.

Shanna R. Farley
Assistant Planner (805) 684-5405 ext.405

DATE




